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MINUTES - Pierce County Land Management Committee Meeting, August 18, 2021, in-person meeting for 

committee/staff, remote meeting for applicants/public. 

Present: Jon Aubart, Joe Fetzer, Neil Gulbranson, Jeff Holst and Eric Sanden 

Others: Andy Pichotta, Brad Roy, Emily Lund, Adam Adank and Shari Koehler 

Chairperson Joe Fetzer called the Pierce County Land Management Committee meeting to order at 6:00pm in 

the County Boardroom. 

Next meeting dates: September 1st & 15th, October 6th & 20th, all in 2021. 

Approve Minutes from the July 21, 2021 Land Management Committee meeting: Aubart moved to approve 

the Land Management Committee minutes from July 21, 2021/Sanden seconded. All in favor. Passed 

with Joe Fetzer abstaining due to his absence from the last meeting.  

 

Public hearing to consider and take action on a request for a conditional use permit for an Accessory 

Residence, pursuant to Pierce County Code Chapter §240-40A in the Agriculture Residential District for 

Gregory & Beth Burkhart, owners on property located in SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 9, T24N, R16W, 

Town of Maiden Rock, Pierce County, WI.   

Staff Report – Adam Adank: The applicants are requesting to build a two-story accessory residence on their 

property. The main floor will include the garage, mechanical room, and a workshop/storage area. The second 

story will include a living area, kitchen, 2 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, and a room for the washer and dryer. The 

accessory residence would also have an 8ft x 26ft deck off the front, with an 8ft x 26ft patio area directly under 

the deck. The property is approximately 15.01 acres and located in Town of Maiden Rock. The property is 

zoned Ag Residential and surrounding properties are all zoned Ag Residential. Pierce County Code (PCC) 

Chapter §240-40A allows accessory residences which are accessory to single-family residences in the Ag 

Residential zoning district with the issuance of a CUP. Pierce County Code §240-88 defines Accessory 

Residence as: 

A. A dwelling unit that is accessory to a nonresidential use on the same lot, is the only dwelling unit on the 

lot, and provides living quarters for the owner, proprietor, commercial tenant, employee, or caretaker of 

the nonresidential use. 

B. A dwelling unit located in an accessory building located on a residential parcel. 

Pierce County Code §240-88 defines Accessory Building as, “building, not attached to a principal building by 

means of a common wall, common roof, or an aboveground roofed passageway, which is: 

A. Subordinate to and serves a principal structure or a principal use. 

B. Located on the same lot as the principal structure or use served. 

C. Customarily incidental to the principal structure or use. 

The existing two-story dwelling was permitted in 2001. The applicants estimate the primary dwelling is 

approximately 3630 sq ft and has 4 bedrooms. The proposed accessory residence is 26ft x 40ft. The total square 

footage is 2080 sq ft. However, the main level (1040 sq ft) will not have any living areas. The existing septic 

system (mound) was permitted and installed in 2001 and is sized for a 4-bedroom dwelling. The proposed 

accessory residence will have its own septic system sized for a 2-bedroom dwelling. The existing single-family 

dwelling has an address of N1119 375th Street. The new accessory residence would need its own address. Other 

existing structures on the property include an inground pool and a screened room for the pool that’s 

approximately 10ft x 14ft. The Town of Maiden Rock recommended approval of this request on 7/12/2021 

stating “the town has no issues with this proposal.” No renewal of this request will be necessary provided the 

use is established within 12 months of approval. 
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Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee determine whether the request 

would be contrary to the public interest and whether it would be detrimental or injurious to public health, public 

safety, or the character of the surrounding area. If found to be not contrary to the above, staff recommends the 

Land Management Committee approve this conditional use permit for an accessory residence with the following 

conditions: 

1. The applicant shall work with the Town Building Inspector, All Croix Inspections, to determine whether 

a permit from the town is needed and to ensure compliance with the Uniform Dwelling Code (UDC) 

requirements. 

2. The applicant shall obtain a new sanitary permit prior to starting construction of the accessory residence. 

3. Applicant shall obtain a new uniform address number for the accessory residence. 

Chairperson Fetzer opened the hearing to the public. No public comment. Chairperson Fetzer closed the 

public hearing. Chairperson Fetzer asked if either of the Burkhart’s would like to add anything. Beth Burkhart 

stated basically the usage would be extra lodging for family and friends when they come and storage for boats 

and camper. Robey, with Bruce Andrews Seamless Gutters and Construction, he is doing the build. He stated 

that he understands that they need another address number and believes the sanitary permit has already been 

submitted. Holst moved to approve the conditional use permit for an Accessory Residence for Gregory & 

Beth Burkhart, due to the fact that this is not found to be contrary to the public interest, nor detrimental 

or injurious to public health, public safety or the character of the surrounding area, with conditions #1 - 

#3/Gulbranson seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Public hearing to consider and take action on proposed amendments to Pierce County Code Chapter 240-

40A Accessory Residences and Pierce County Code Chapter 240-41D(3) Solar Energy Systems. 

Staff Report – Brad Roy: Getting into the Accessory Residence first, the Zoning Office has seen an increase in 

Accessory Residence applications in the last few years. Staff was directed to develop new code language to 

provide additional permitting options and regulations for accessory residences. Existing regulations are included 

along with relevant definitions of accessory residences and accessory buildings. What we have proposed would 

allow for residential properties to have one accessory residence with a land use permit as long as it complies 

with established limits and regulations.  

2. Accessory residences which are accessory to single-family residences shall be permitted in the EA, PA, 

GR, GRF, AR, RR8, RR12, and RR20 Districts, subject to the following: with the issuance of a 

conditional use permit. 

a. There shall be no more than one accessory residence on a parcel or lot. 

b. The setbacks and minimum yards for such dwelling unit shall be the required setbacks and minimum 

yards for principal structures. 

c. Such dwelling unit shall meet all other provisions of this chapter. 

d. The area of the accessory dwelling shall be no greater than sixty percent (60%) of the square footage 

of the principal dwelling, and cannot exceed 1,500 square feet in area. 

e. Adequate, functioning, approved method of sewage disposal shall be provided for all residences. 

Sewage disposal system(s) shall be sized to accommodate full capacity of the residences. 

3. Accessory residences which are accessory to single-family residences in the PA, GR, GRF, AR, RR8, 

RR12, and RR20 Districts and comply with subsection (2)(a), (b), (c), and (e), but are unable to comply 

with the requirements of subsection (2)(d), may be permitted with the issuance of a conditional use 

permit, subject to the following: 

a. The accessory residence must be smaller than the principal residence and cannot exceed 1,500 

square feet in area. 

This allows applicants with smaller principal residences that could not satisfy the number 60% size limitation 

could apply for a Conditional Use Permit. The proposed accessory residence would need to be smaller than the 

principal residence and cannot exceed 1,500 square feet in area. Since 2010, the Land Management Committee 

has authorized 24 accessory residences. The average size of an accessory residence is 1,042 square feet and 

three have exceeded 1,500 square feet. Inability to comply with the other requirements would require a 

Variance. Chairperson Fetzer asked the three that went over the 1500 square feet, how much over were they? 

Roy stated we had one that was 1616 square feet, one that was 2788 square feet and one was 2800 square feet.  
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Solar Energy Systems- 

Through the permitting process for a Large Solar Energy System, it became apparent that the existing code 

should be updated to provide clarity for applicants and residents regarding limitations established by the LMC. 

The proposed amendments clearly state that the LMC has the discretion to establish setbacks, height, 

decommissioning and vegetative requirements for any Large Solar Energy System. While the LMC currently 

has this discretion, it is not explicitly spelled out in the code which has caused some confusion. We are 

proposing to amend the standard section of the Solar Energy System of the code which has 1. Setbacks, Small 

Energy System,  

a. Standards. 

1. Setbacks. Any portion of the SES shall not encroach within 10 feet of any property line or road 

right-of-way. 

(a) Small SES. Any portion of the SES shall not encroach within 10 feet of any property line or 

road right-of-way. 

(b) Large SES, Setbacks shall be established by the Land Management Committee based on 

purpose and intent of this chapter. 

2. Height restrictions. A SES shall not exceed 35 feet in height. Building mounted SES may extend 

up to eight feet above the allowable building height. Exemptions may be granted by the Land 

Management Committee. 

(a) Small SES. Height shall not exceed 35 feet in height. Building-mounted SES may extend up 

to eight feet above the allowable building height. Exemptions may be granted by the Land 

Management Committee. 

(b) Large SES. Height shall be established by the Land Management Committee based on 

purpose and intent of this chapter. Then going down to number 9. 

9. Vegetative Buffer. Vegetative buffers for a Large SES shall be established by the Land 

Management Committee based on the purpose and intent of this chapter. 

10. A decommissioning plan and associated financial assurances may be required by the Land 

Management Committee for a Large SES. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee review the proposed revisions 

and consider any public comments, and if determined to be appropriate, approve said revisions and forward a 

recommendation to the Finance and Personnel Committee and the County Board of Supervisors for approval 

and adoption. 

Chairperson Fetzer opened the hearing to the public for the Accessory Residences and Solar Energy 

Systems. Brian Berg, Trenton Chairperson, he has a concern about the solar energy code. Maybe he 

misunderstood in talking with Andy, but there was some talk about a 100-foot setback from roads or adjoining 

property. Was he mistaken on that? Pichotta stated that in their discussion he relayed to him what was done for 

the Ranger Power conditional use permit. That is not a hard and fast setback, that was what was determined to 

be appropriate based on that particular set of circumstances. Mr. Berg, he had some concerns about a 100-foot 

setback and he did a little calculation, he owns a 40 that is a half mile long. If he was to have a 100-foot setback 

around the whole property he would lose 35% of that property to setback, 13 acres total. If he had an 80 that 

was twice as wide, he would lose 21%, 17 acres, if he had 160, four times as wide, he would lose 23 acres or 

14.5%. It’s eating up a lot of land. He did some calculations on the potential for solar energy and its ability to 

propel cars. One acre of corn grown for ethanol will probably drive a car for a year whereas one acre of solar 

panels could drive 100 cars per year and that really adds up over time. Chairperson Fetzer closed the public 

hearing. Gulbranson stated he thought the accessory definitions covered what they had discussed in the past 

and thought staff nailed it pretty good. Sanden asked regarding solar, staff has done their due diligence and run 

this past counsel and they are okay with it? Conditions, for the large solar array, setbacks set by the committee, 

given again our recent conversations about the recent changes in the law with respect to passing CUP’s, is it 

okay to be kind of ambiguous like that. Pichotta stated there have been some discussions with legal counsel, 

there will certainly be additional. To get this on the next F & P meeting, he would have to act on it in the next 

week. He doesn’t anticipate that happening. He would anticipate that he will have a little over a month and we 

will hash any of those issues out. Holst stated he likes the ability to look at each application on its own merits 

because depending on where it’s at in the County there are a lot of different circumstances and he likes the 

ability for this committee to rationalize and come up with something that makes sense. Chairperson Fetzer 
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stated he likes the way Jeff stated that and he thinks we are getting honed in pretty well and it will take a little 

bit of tweaking. Gulbranson asked about the solar, on the concern with the 100-foot setback, the committee 

would have the ability to put a higher buffer and narrow that down a bit. Pichotta stated yes, you would. Each 

conditional use permit is unique onto itself and there is really not a precedence set when you establish 

conditions because each is to be considered on its own merits based on where it is located. Sanden moved to 

approve the proposed code amendments to Pierce County Code Chapter 240-40A Accessory Residences 

and Pierce County Code Chapter 240-41D(3) Solar Energy Systems and forward a recommendation to 

the Finance and Personnel Committee and the County Board of Supervisors for approval and 

adoption/Gulbranson seconded. All in favor. Passed.  

 

Discuss take action on a screening plan for Redeye Express LLC (Simanski Transfer Station) in the 

Commercial District on property located on Lot 2, Certified Survey Map (CSM) V14, P28, in the SW ¼ 

of the SE ¼ of Section 35, T25N, R18W, Town of Trenton, Pierce County, WI. 

Staff Report – Brad Roy: A conditional use permit for a Light Industrial use for a transfer station was 

modified on July 21, 2021. The modification was a result of Simanski Metals purchasing the property and 

taking over the permit from Redeye Express. Simanski Metals provides containers (roll-offs or trailers) to 

customers primarily for scrap metal and some demolition material. The containers are delivered to the 

customers site. When the containers are filled they are removed and delivered to an appropriate disposal site. It 

was determined that the use of the property is consistent with the previous operation and that the use as a 

transfer station can continue. The modification was to address any issues with the new operation. The LMC 

modified the CUP and required that the applicants present a Screening Plan to the LMC within 30 days. At the 

transfer station site, there is an existing building which will be used for an office, storage and truck 

storage/maintenance. The outside area is to be used to store containers and trailers. Rarely a full container will 

be brought to the property to be stored for a day or two, until it can be delivered to a disposal site. The site is not 

open to the public or customers. The applicants intend to construct an additional structure for combining of 

partial loads indoors. There are 4 roll-off trucks and 2 semi tractors. Trucks leave the site around 6am each 

work day and return later in the afternoon. The applicants estimate that there will be approximately 10 assorted 

trailers and 30 to 40 roll-off containers on the site. Amounts will vary depending on the season and market. 

There is existing vegetation in the right-of-way along the southwest portion of the property. The original plan 

was to park the trailers on the southwest area of the existing gravel. The applicants were proposing to extend the 

gravel to the south and use this area for the roll-off containers. The applicants had indicated that they believe the 

existing vegetation is adequate to screen the site. The LMC reacted to this plan and requested that the applicants 

present a screening plan. The applicants have submitted a plan with two options.  Option 1 - being to not plant 

anything additional. Option 2 – Store the roll-off containers and trailers in the existing gravel area and plant 6 

Norway Spruce trees, 6ft – 7ft tall. The trees will be spaced 25ft apart along the right-of-way. 

The Land Management Minimum Landscaping Policy addresses screening for nonresidential development. The 

policy states, “Vegetation, earthen berms and/or fencing shall be placed between nonresidential development 

and adjacent properties so as to render the development as visually unobtrusive, as is practical, from adjacent 

properties or from public view. Native vegetation should be utilized whenever practical. Vegetated screening 

buffers shall be maintained in good condition.” 

The LMC can require vegetation or other screening to the extent necessary to make the operation unobtrusive. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee review the proposed Screening 

Plans and determine the amount of screening that is needed to render the use “visually unobtrusive”. 

Roy stated a diagram of their plan is included in your packet. Chairperson Fetzer asked what is the distance on 

their proposal for trees? Roy stated they are proposing 6 trees 25 feet apart. Measuring the property there is 350  

feet that borders Highway 63. Holst asked is this just using the trees that are existing in the road right-of-way? 

The trees are Box Elder or soft Maple or something with a relatively limited life span. They tend to lose their 

leaves. This site would be better suited if it were screened with Blue Spruce or Norway Spruce, planted every 

20 feet along the whole length and that would come to 18 trees, 6 foot high trees, they will fill in, not to totally 

cover the property but to screen the property. Gulbranson stated he agrees with Jeff. We told them to come back 

with a screening plan and their one option is to do nothing. He thinks we should have trees all along Hwy 63. 

Chairperson Fetzer asked if we typically have a screening plan playbook per say. Pichotta stated not per say, it 

has varied depending on the use. As you recall with some industrial uses such as mining, we have done berms 
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as well as two rows of trees, staggered. It’s like a CUP, it’s really dependent on the situation and location. 

Chairperson Fetzer stated he is OK with the 20 feet between trees for the whole distance. Pichotta stated all we 

have for guidance is that policy that suggests different methods through which one might achieve visual 

unobtrusiveness. Holst stated he doesn’t believe this site renders itself for a berm. It would be cost prohibitive 

and there is no need to put one there where we have staggered trees in the past. He thinks this would be a good 

compromise. Mr. & Mrs. Simanski joined the meeting, the tree planting plan was done by a professional, they 

do this for a living. They are the ones that said 20 Norway Spruce.  The trees that are there aren’t Box Elder, 

they are nice existing, probably 30-foot trees. Are you recommending we take them out to plant some seven 

footers? Holst stated no, we are recommending you plant behind them on your own property. You can’t rely on 

the State to leave trees in the right-of-way. The State will take those trees down at their discretion. Mr. Simanski 

stated then at a certain point, you are asking us to use a lot of our valuable land, just like one of the other guys 

commented earlier. He thought this property was approved and the previous owners had the CUP and were 

doing basically everything they are doing and they didn’t have to spend $7500.00 worth of trees. Chairperson 

Fetzer asked how many years ago was the previous owner? Ms Simanski stated six. Pichotta stated both of the 

uses are transfer stations, they are different in their outdoor presence. Your particular use has a lot more outdoor 

presence than the prior did. With CUP’s each use is acted upon based on the characteristics of it. What made 

sense for them may or may not make sense for you folks. Mr. Simanski asked what is the difference between a 

roll-off box and a trailer, either one of them is a container. Roy stated he believes the volume of the containers 

is significantly different. The number, that is one reason that the committee might have a different decision. Mr. 

Simanski asked how much time do they have to do something like this. It’s a major expense that you don’t 

expect. We spent a lot of time working with Pierce County and trying to get this approved before we ever 

purchased the property. We thought we had everything covered. Holst stated with the drought conditions going 

on he wouldn’t try to plant a tree this fall. He would hope to get some moisture over the winter and plant your 

trees in the spring. He would condition this that the trees need to be planted by October of 2022. That gives you 

adequate time to get your trees transplanted and watered to keep them alive. They will look nice. You will have 

a really nice-looking place here. Mr. Simanski stated there isn’t much more to discuss. It’s a major cost. Aubart 

stated if the nursery is telling them 25 feet, do you have an issue with that. Holst stated he feels it should be 20 

feet. Those trees will grow up and in about 10 years, you will have probably 60% coverage. Those trees will 

live 40, 50 60 years. You will obtain 100% coverage but if he chooses to trim the back side, plant them right on 

the property line or close to it, he will still have the use of most of his lot. Mr. Simanski stated he thinks the 

trees we are talking about are not in the right-of-way. He thinks they are on the property line. Holst stated they 

are in the right-of-way according to our diagrams, by a substantial amount. Gulbranson stated at the last time 

this was approved, it was noted in the minutes, and he remembers this, that the Town of Trenton indicated that 

they had recently received numerous complaints and the trees will help screen that. He knows we don’t have to 

go by what Trenton says but it is being a good neighbor. Mr. Simanski stated that they have talked to every 

neighbor, every business, somebody brought up that there are restaurants around here and every commercial 

business in the area has no problem with what we are doing. Chairperson Fetzer stated we are getting some 

complaints. We try to mediate between businesses and neighbors and we do the best we can. Mr. Simanski 

stated no matter what happens there is always going to be someone complaining. Holst moved to require that 

the applicant plant a Blue Spruce or Norway Spruce every 20 feet, on the 350 feet of frontage, total of 18 

trees and to have them established by the end of October 2022. Sanden asked if there is a height 

requirement. Holst stated 6 feet. Sanden seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Chairperson Fetzer stated agenda items #8 and #9 have been taken off the agenda. 

 

Discuss take action on a request for a rule exception to the requirement that an erosion control plan be 

submitted for a 1-Lot Major Certified Survey Map (CSM) for James A. & Vicki S. Langer, owners on 

property located in part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼, of Section 12, all in T26N, R18W, Town of Trimbelle, 

Pierce County, WI.  

Pichotta stated that surveyor Larry Murphy had planned to join the meeting but a family emergency had 

come up and he will be available by phone should we need him. 

Staff Report – Emily Lund: The Langer’s created a 2-Lot CSM Vol 15, Pg 76, on 3-19-2020. They are 

proposing to create the 3rd parcel within a five-year period, which is considered a Major CSM per Pierce County 
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Code (PCC) §237-9B. Major CSM land divisions are described in PCC §237-11. PC C §237-17A(3)(a) also 

states, “Accompanying information shall include erosion control plans.” 

Rule exceptions per PCC §237-30 states: 

A. Where the Land Management Committee finds that undue difficulties will result from strict compliance 

with the regulations of this chapter or better design will result, it may vary the regulations so that 

substantial justice may be done and the public interest secured, provided that such rule exception will 

not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this chapter. 

B. A majority vote of the entire membership of the Land Management Committee shall be required to grant 

any rule exception to these regulations and any rule exception thus granted shall be entered into the 

minutes of the Committee setting forth the reasons which, in the judgment of the Committee, justified 

the rule exception. 

The property is in Section 12, Town of Trimbelle. The parcel is within the Ellsworth Extraterritorial Zoning 

(ETZ) jurisdiction. Therefore, the zoning is regulated by the Village of Ellsworth. However, the Pierce County 

Code Chapter 237 Subdivision of land regulations apply. The existing land use is agricultural. The following 

conditions must be present for a proposed land division to qualify for this type of rule exception (LMC policy): 

1. No roads are being constructed as part of the land division. 

2. No erosion problems are present on the property. 

3. There are no problems with stormwater or surface water flow on the subject property or that originate on 

the subject property. 

No roads are being constructed as part of this proposed land division. Staff visited the site on 8-2-2020 and 

noticed the site is stable. The cover crop is soybeans and the road ditches are planted with grass. The proposed 

lot has road frontage along 740th Street. 

Staff Recommendations: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee consider whether or not this 

situation warrants a rule exception.  

Sanden asked if there is a typo, did you visit the site in 2020 or 2021? Lund stated yes, there is a typo, she 

visited the site in 2021. Thank you.  

Holst stated it appears this request meets the conditions for a rule exception and he moved to approve the 

rule exception to the requirement that an erosion control plan be submitted for a 1-Lot Major Certified 

Survey Map (CSM) for James A. & Vicki S. Langer on property located in part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ 

of Section 12, T26N, R18W, Town of Trimbelle/Aubart seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on a request for approval of a 1-Lot Major Certified Survey Map (CSM) for James A. 

& Vicki S. Langer, owners on property located in part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 12, T26N, 

R18W, Town of Trimbelle, Pierce County, WI. 

Staff Report – Emily Lund: The Langer’s created a 2-Lot CSM Vol 15, Page 76 on 3-19-2020. They are 

proposing to create their third parcel within a five-year period, which is considered a Major CSM per Pierce 

County Code (PCC) §237-9B and requires LMC review per §237-11B. A rule exception to the requirement that 

an erosion control plan be completed is also part of a Major CSM as requested by the applicant. The property is 

located in Section 12, Town of Trimbelle. The surrounding land use is agricultural, residential, and forest. The 

parcel is within the Ellsworth Extraterritorial Zoning (ETZ) jurisdiction. Therefore, the zoning districts and 

maximum residential density are governed under the auspices of the Village of Ellsworth. However, PCC 

Chapter 237 Subdivision of Land regulations apply to this property. The 2.82 acre proposed lot meets the 

County 1-acre and the Town 2.5-acre minimum lot size requirements. PCC §237-26C, F, & G is regarding the 

lot configurations. Each lot needs at least 66 feet of road frontage. Then at the building setback line, each lot 

shall be at least 100 feet wide. The CSM meets these standards. PCC §237-26E requires that each lot “shall 

contain at least one acre of net area with slopes less than 20%, of which ½ acre shall be less than 12% slopes.” 

The CSM meets the slope requirements. Per PCC §237-17B(3), staff reviewed if the land was subject to any 

hazards to life, health, or property; no such hazards were found. A soil test was completed and recommended a 

mound septic system. The property is not in any Farmland Preservation Programs per Land Conservation 

Department. Pierce County Surveyor, Louie Filkins, reviewed and approved the CSM on 7-13-2021. The CSM 

review fees were paid on 7-14-2021. The Town of Trimbelle issued a shared driveway permit on 1-20-2020 and 

access is proposed to be shared with the north parcel. A joint driveway easement was recorded on Doc#591516 
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on 3-19-2020. The Village of Ellsworth reviewed and approved the CSM on 7-13-2021. Since the rule 

exception was granted for the erosion control requirement, staff recommend the LMC approve this CSM.  

Gulbranson moved to approve the 1-Lot Major Certified Survey Map (CSM) for James A. & Vicki S. 

Langer/Sanden seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on a request for renewal of a conditional use permit for Nonmetallic Mining for BS 

Construction Inc and Steve Schoeder Properties, on parcels located in the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 15 

and the N ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 22, all in T26N, R15W, Town of Rock Elm, Pierce County, WI. Staff 

Report – Adam Adank: BS Construction/Steve Schoeder Properties owns a mine which was expanded in 

2006. In 2006, mine operator at that time and the Syllas agreed to allow mining within 50 feet from the property 

line as long as the mining did not encroach within 400 feet from the house and peak particle velocity would not 

exceed .35 inches per second. On September 5, 2012, the LMC modified the condition regarding peak particle 

velocity for the blasts. The peak particle velocity was raised from .35 to .50 in order to conduct a full-face blast 

and produce a better product. It was stated that the low peak particle velocity makes it more difficult to blast the 

rock as it gets closer to the Sylla’s structure. The blaster at the time stated that the higher peak particle velocity 

would allow the blasters to obtain a higher frequency in the blast and utilize electronic detonators with proper 

timing to get better results for the operators and the Syllas. The previous operator was instructed to report back 

to the LMC after the next full-face production blast with the peak particle velocity limit of .50 to determine if 

any modifications to the permit were necessary. The previous operator never conducted a full-face blast after 

the PPV was raised to 0.5 inches per second. A partial face blast was conducted on June 14, 2019. The blast was 

designed to stay under .35 peak particle velocity. The reading at the Sylla residence was .64. Other nearby 

graphs showed peak particle velocity below .35. On September 4, 2019, the CUP was renewed with 

modifications. Due to the high PPV at the Sylla residence, conditions were modified to require a signature hole 

prior to any further production blasts and results needed to be presented to the LMC to determine if any further 

modifications were necessary. The maximum PPV was also changed back to .35 inches per second. On August 

20, 2020, a signature blast was conducted. A status report was presented to the LMC on September 2, 2020, to 

discuss the signature hole blast results. The blaster (Terry Johnson, Quick Supply Co.) stated he felt they should 

be able to keep all future blasts under a .35 PPV based on the signature hole. Production blasts have been 

allowed since. On September 14, 2020, two full-face production blasts were conducted and all three 

seismograph stations had readings under the .35 PPV threshold. No blasts have taken place since that time. The 

property is located in Rock Elm and zoned Ag Residential. The mining site has approximately 10 unreclaimed 

acres. Access to the mine is off County Road S. Bechel Sand and Gravel has a lease with the owners. Mining 

activity is sporadic and the operators have expressed a willingness to work with the Syllas. BS Construction 

intends to mine one additional acre towards Cty Rd S and then close and reclaim the mine. Well tests were 

conducted in 2019 and the operator stated he will be testing the wells again before the end of this year. The 

LMC has recently been updating nonmetallic mining conditions relating to well testing in effort to standardize 

well testing conditions across most nonmetallic mines in the county. Staff recommends modifying condition #7 

to be consistent with other nonmetallic mine well testing requirements. The applicant is working on submitting 

an updated financial assurance. No complaints have been received since the status report in September of 2020. 

Staff contacted the Town of Rock Elm regarding this renewal. The township has not received any complaints 

since the last modification. The existing conditions are listed #1 - #12 in the staff report. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee consider whether established 

conditions continue to be adequate to protect the public interest, public health and safety, and the character of the 

area and determine if any modifications are necessary. If no additions or modifications are necessary, staff 

recommends the LMC renew this CUP with the following conditions (proposed changes in bold): 

1. Hours of operation shall remain consistent with daylight hours or Monday through Friday, 6:00am – 

9:00pm during the construction season with an occasional Saturday, 6:00am – 6:00pm, property owners 

within 300 feet and Mr. Huebel shall be notified in advance of Saturday operation hours. 

2. Applicant shall receive all necessary permits from other agencies. 

3. The reclamation financial assurance information shall be kept current and approved by Corporation 

Counsel. 

4. Applicant shall comply with DNR NR 135 Annual Reclamation Permits (Ch 241 PCC). 
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5. Applicant shall identify blasting frequency and all blasting shall be done by a certified state licensed 

blaster. 

6. Property owners located within 1000 feet shall be given adequate notice (7 days) of any planned blasting. 

Peak particle velocity shall not exceed 0.35 inches per second. 

7. Well tests for nitrates, suspended solids, and dissolved solids shall be conducted for all existing wells 

within 1000 feet of the proposed mining operation to establish a baseline. This shall be completed prior 

to blasting and every two years thereafter. 

Well tests for nitrates, suspended solids, and dissolved solids shall be conducted for all existing wells 

within 1000 feet of the proposed mining operation, prior to any blasting and after the initial blast. 

Tests shall be conducted annually thereafter, as long as blasting continues. If blasting ceases, tests 

shall be conducted annually for two years after the most recent blast. Well tests shall be conducted 

prior to the initial blast, and annually thereafter, when blasting is resumed after a break of more 

than one year. 

8. Dust control measures shall be implemented when necessary. The operator will water when necessary. 

9. This CUP shall be renewed every two years. 

10. 50 foot setback shall be maintained from all property lines and a 400 foot setback shall be maintained 

from all existing dwellings. 

11. A vegetative buffer shall be maintained to screen adjacent residences. 

12. Operator shall ensure that fly-rock does not negatively impact adjacent properties. 

Bill Sylla Jr, from New Hampshire, thanked the committee for all the work on this. It continues on, although your 

report says there haven’t been any complaints, Pa has talked directly with Bechels and they have been pretty good 

about watering but sometimes they weren’t watering and there was some dust. With his conversations with the 

Bechels, they stated they aren’t really the only ones operating out of there. There are other folks hauling out of 

there too and we don’t really think it should just be upon us to do the dust mitigation. With conversations with 

his dad, the dust mitigation should fall on the quarry owners to make sure all parties operating are actually doing 

it. He understands there weren’t any complaints made to the board but Pa has talked to the Bechels over the last 

couple years specifically about dust mitigation. William Sylla Sr stated in regards to the mining may be sporadic, 

Bechels have been quite busy. Along with that, they have been warehousing electrical equipment and trucks and 

supplies for an electrical construction company which is changing out poles and lines in the area. Between the 

two, it’s been quite busy there. When he talked to Greg Bechel about dust control, he was willing to do it but on 

the other hand, the electrical company is going in and out of there too, quite often. At that point he failed to do 

anything more about it. When this meeting came up and he realized he should have been on the ball about it. 

Somehow or other when you get to be past 80 years old, you just forget like when you walk to the next room and 

you wonder what you are doing there. That’s kind of where he was with this. They do need the dust control and 

he thinks it would be a good thing to have them put some chemical on in the spring. County Materials did it and 

they were pretty good for the year after that. Chairperson Fetzer stated he is just fifty couple years old and he does 

the same thing. We should all be so lucky to get to the 80 some year-old range. In his opinion, the CUP comes 

down on Greg Bechel because he is running it now. If someone else is running stuff in and out of there, like Bill 

said, either you spray a one-time deal that really suppresses it for the year or you stay on top of your dust 

suppression. He is going to have to communicate to the people that are also using that or he is going to have to 

start doing it. Pichotta stated we became aware today that other folks are coming in and out of there. We certainly 

are going to look into that. Chairperson Fetzer stated which is fine, correct? Pichotta stated it may be, we have to 

look into what exactly they are up to. If those folks are generating dust, well that’s an issue too. That’s going to 

have to be addressed. William Sylla Sr, stated Schoeder’s themselves do haul materials out of there. Roy stated 

he doesn’t know how the lease agreement works. He knows in the past, once County Materials was out of there, 

he doesn’t think it was an exclusive lease with any operator. He does think more than one mine operator goes in 

and out of there. Holst stated that is quite common for people to sell product to another operation and they just 

haul the stuff in and out. But the guy that applies for the permit is the one that has to provide the dust suppression 

in his mind. You don’t sublease to somebody else and shirk that responsibility. If you would have some verbiage 

to add dust suppression. Roy stated he thinks we can do a modification to condition #8 Dust control measures 

shall be implemented when necessary. The property owner/mine operator will water when necessary.  

So then that goes back to the property owner if they are leasing it out or allowing someone else in there they also 

have responsibility. Holst asked who decides when its necessary? Mr. Sylla stated that’s a good question. 
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Someone else stated it’s very vague. Holst stated he thinks we need to up that. They are happy with the spring 

suppressant on it to hold the dust down once a year, he thinks we should go that route. Chairperson Fetzer stated 

that would be smarter when numerous people are rolling through there. Then it takes care of it. Gulbranson asked 

about condition #7, that’s our standard language we are putting in everything now on mines? Holst stated 

everything that shoots rock. Bill Jr asked the question about the warehousing of the poles and electrical equipment, 

he doesn’t know what is a permitted use or not a permitted use for a mine, that’s not really mining to him. He has 

to ask if that is a use allowed? He is way out of his depth here, just curious, this is the first he has heard of it, that 

they are using it as something to him wouldn’t necessarily be a mining operation but as more of a construction 

operation. Does the permit really allow that? Roy stated we recently became aware of this and we are going to 

look into if permits are necessary. He doesn’t have an answer for him right now. Bill Jr stated that’s fair enough 

and it sounds like some of the dust is being caused by an unpermitted activity so that is something to look into. 

Chairperson Fetzer stated we will be checking into that. He asked if everyone was OK with adjusting condition 

#7 and adding a dust suppression condition in there. He thinks that is something we need to stay on top of. Pichotta 

stated he does also. Holst stated he believes if they spray it with calcium chloride in the spring it generally takes 

care of the dust for the year, sometimes two or three. Chairperson Fetzer stated it sometimes holds the rock in 

place better from what he has seen. Bill Jr asked if maybe they do the stuff in the spring and it starts to fail 

throughout the year they could give it another blast, is that the way to go? Chairperson Fetzer stated we will get 

some verbiage in our conditions to address that. Pichotta suggested “A calcium chloride treatment shall be applied 

each spring to limit dust and as necessary thereafter.” Aubart moved to approve the renewal of the conditional 

use permit for nonmetallic mining for BS Construction and Steve Schoeder Properties with conditions #1 

- #12, amending condition #7 as written in the staff report and adding to condition #8 to read “Dust control 

measures shall be implemented when necessary. The property owner/operator will water when necessary. 

A calcium chloride treatment shall be applied each spring to limit dust and as necessary thereafter/Holst 

seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on a request for final plat approval for Hidden Hills of the Kinni, Phase 2, for Cory & 

Gena Huppert, owners, by Dan Kugel, agent, on property zoned General Rural Flexible 8 located in the 

NE ¼ of the SE ¼, the E ½ of the NE ¼ and the SW ¼ of the NE ¼, all in Section 9, T27N, R19W, Town of 

Clifton, Pierce County, WI. 

Staff Report – Emily Lund: The applicants are requesting final plat approval of a 20-lot platted subdivision. 

This is Phase 2 of a multi-phased subdivision. The LMC granted concept plan approval on 1/2/2019 and 

preliminary plat approval on 8/5/2020. The property is all in Section 9, Town of Clifton. The Huppert’s own 

165.05 acres that are in the General Rural Flexible 8 zoning district that allows for the creation of 33 lots. Phase 

1 created 13 lots and Phase 2 proposes to create the remaining 20 lots. The LMC preliminary plat conditions have 

been met. On 8/5/2020, the LMC approved preliminary plat with the following conditions: 

1. All conditions of preliminary plat approval shall be met prior to construction and installation of roads or 

erosion control measures. 

2. Roads shall be built to Town of Clifton Town Road Standards prior to final plat approval. The Town 

Engineer shall be involved with the Town Road review and approval. 

3. All conditions recommended by the Pierce County Land Conservation Department and Committee shall 

be met (1-2). Land Conservation Staff shall be contacted when construction begins. 

4. Erosion control measures shall be installed according to approved plans and associated conditions, and 

the site stabilized, to the satisfaction of the Land Conservation Department, prior to final plat approval. 

Applicant understands that final plat approval will not be granted until the Department of Land 

Management is notified by the Land Conservation Department, in writing, that the project is eligible for 

final plat approval. 

5. A statement of completion that is signed and stamped by a certified professional engineer that the erosion 

control and storm water measures have been installed according to approved plans shall be submitted. 

Andy deviation from approved plans shall be noted on as-built plans that shall be submitted with the 

statement of completion. Any issues requiring follow-up (punch list) should be listed along with a 

proposed schedule for completion.  

6. Applicant agrees that any unforeseen erosion issues that arise during construction will be addressed to the 

satisfaction of the county. 
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7. The irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of 200% (or $61,300) of the estimated cost of installing and 

maintaining erosion control measures that was submitted shall be reviewed and approved by Corporation 

Counsel. The letter shall be renewed if the erosion control measures are not completed. 

8. The review fees in the amount of $3,000 shall be paid to the Land Management Department. 

9. Traffic control signs and uniform road numbering signs shall be installed at the intersections of 817th Ave 

& 1100th St. 

10. Applicant shall obtain all necessary sign permits (i.e. temporary new development signs; on-site 

construction signs; on-premises residential neighborhood signs). 

The Land Conservation Committee (LCC) met on 6/17/2021 and approved the as-built storm water and erosion 

control plans with the following conditions: 

1. The stone creek in the grass swale (Outlot 1, between Lots 14 & 15) must be installed per design. The 

large rocks placed in the grass swale are diverting the runoff water in the channel and causing a gully o 

form alongside the grass swale. The contractor should work with Ogden Engineering to properly install 

the stone checks. 

2. Some overburden piles do not have silt fence surrounding the entire stockpile. Additional silt fence should 

be installed, and the overburden piles should be seeded if they are to remain. 

The Land Conservation Department staff completed a site inspection on 6/29/2021 and said that the conditions 

for LCC approval have been satisfied. The site is stable and as-built engineering plans have been received. The 

plat states on Sheet 1 & 2, Note #3, “No land disturbance is allowed on Lots 15, 16, and 17 (west of the drainage 

easement of said lots) without approval from the Pierce County Land Conservation Department.” This notation 

satisfies LCC preliminary plat condition 3 from the 6/20/2019 approval of the Storm Water & Erosion Control 

Plan conditions. On 4/7/2021, the Clifton Town Board approved the “Third Amended Developer’s Agreement” 

that is between the Huppert’s and the Town of Clifton. The Agreement discusses Town Road construction plans 

and standards, paving schedule, road maintenance and snow plowing, cost estimates and letters of credit, and 

more. The document was signed and recorded in the Register of Deeds Office on 7/21/2021 as Doc #604125. The 

“Third Amended Developer’s Agreement” declares the Town of Clifton’s final plat approval on page 2 of 5, 

number 3, that states, “Subject to the terms of this Third Amended Developer’s Agreement, the Town Board 

hereby issues its recommendation for approval of the preliminary (and final) Plat of Hidden Hills of the Kinni 

Phase 2.” The Wisconsin Department of Administration – Plat Review does not object to the final plat and 

certified that it complies with §236.15, §236.16, §236.20, and §236.21, Wisconsin Statutes as stated in their letter 

dated 7/30/2021. Plat Review has no conditions for this plat. Corporation Counsel reviewed and approved the 

covenants during Phase 1. The covenants were recorded on 1/28/2020 as Document No. 590485 and are for Phase 

1 & 2 of the plat. Staff visited the site on 6/21/2021 and noticed the road number sign for 1100th Street needed to 

be corrected. The sign was later corrected and verified on 7/7/2021. The Department plat review fees were paid 

on 8/5/2020. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee approve this request for final plat 

for Hidden Hills of the Kinni Phase 2. 

Holst moved to approve the final plat for Hidden Hills of the Kinni, Phase 2, for Cory & Gena 

Huppert/Aubart seconded. Chairperson Fetzer asked if Cory & Gena Huppert joined the meeting. Lund stated 

Dan Kugel is on. He had nothing to add. All in favor. Passed. 

 

 

 

Discuss take action to approve the updated Land Records Modernization Plan. Pichotta stated you have in 

your packet a copy of the plan itself, which he won’t go through, he will just highlight what the changes were. As 

you recall the Land Records Modernization Plan is the plan through which expenditures of the Land Records 

Modernization fund and Land Records Modernization grant program are identified. Basically, it establishes the 

County’s priorities and the State requires that we update it every three years and we have actually done it more 

often than that, as it’s been needed to adjust for upcoming projects. Projects that were included on this particular 

revision are: 

1. QL2 LiDAR (USGS) & Enhancements/Derivatives – If you recall, a few months back, he brought a 

request to the committee to authorize staff to enter into an agreement stating we would fund the LiDar 

flight in our 2022 budget. There is a variety of enhancements available, for example culvert location, flows 
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as well as one-foot contours for the whole county. Things that will be very valuable to not only Land 

Conservation but also the Highway Department.   

2. Next Generation 911 Data Conversion – In the next couple years we have to convert a variety of data 

to meet the Next Generation requirements. You will see the dollar figure associated with that on the back 

of the first page. 

3. Conversion to ArcGIS Pro – Need to upgrade by 2025. 

4. GCS/LandNav Upgrade (Treasurer) – This is in the Treasurer’s Office. There is a mandated update of 

her software which is relatively expensive. Again, these are all allowable uses of these dollars and in fact 

what they are intended for.  

5. Register of Deeds (ROD) Digitize/Scan Lien Documents – Digitized Scanned Lien Documents: Another 

thing that needs to happen and an eligible expense. We presented these to the Land Information Council 

a few weeks back and they approved it and recommended approval by Land Management Committee.  

Gulbranson moved to approve the updated Land Records Modernization Plan/Sanden seconded. All in 

favor. Passed.  

 

Discuss take action on proposed Land Management Department 2022 Budget. Staff Report – Andy 

Pichotta: You can see by the summary sheet basically the proposed change is 1 ½%. All of the increase is due to 

personnel costs. As we go through, you will see if he had a line item that came in higher than last year, he adjusted 

another line item down to accommodate, so there was a zero increase in operating.  

Land Records Modernization funded grants, this is on the back page of that summary he just went through. This 

is the proposed expenditures out of the Land Records Modernization Fund and Grant Program. Basically, we get 

$100,000.00 a year from the State through Land Records Grants and we have a Land Records Modernization 

Fund which is a non-lapsing account that has about $250,000.00 in there right now. We will likely not spend all 

of the money but it is better to identify potential costs that might come forth rather than have to bring them forward 

during the year. Here is what we are proposing $5,000 for Parcel Updates/Changes, 15,000 for GIS 

Maintenance/Data Updates/Database Updates, 8,300 for ArcGIS ESRI Annual Maintenance, 3,485 for Link 

(ProWest) Annual Maintenance, 2,213 for Pictometry License for 50 Public facing Licenses, 17,100 for Temp 

Position in ROD (Land Records fund) or a consultant – to help scan and index. It may be that they will have 

trouble finding someone so it might be that those dollars go to a consultant that does the same thing. 29,800 for 

LiDAR Flight (DOA), 36,000 for LiDAR Extra’s (1st year ½ costs) Ayres, 40,000 for Next Generation 911 

Conversion, 20,924 for GCS/LandNav Upgrade this is for the Treasurer’s Office, 1,000 toward Training – we get 

a grant to send Kevin to the annual workshop. Potential expenditures are $178,822.00, not likely we will actually 

spend quite that much. Revenues, he is anticipating that revenues for 2022 will be fairly similar to those projected 

for this year. Quickly working through the budget worksheets, if anything jumps out at you that you want him to 

talk about, please speak up. The first one is the Land Management/Planner expenditure budget. You can see that 

the proposed increase is 1%. Nothing particularly interesting, there was a 5% increase in Sundry Repair & 

Maintenance Service but that is due to our copier. Next is the Zoning budget, also an expenditure budget, the only 

meaningful change is the telephone budget which he bumped up from $1,000 to $1,500 and in order to do that he 

bumped down the Unleaded Gasoline from $3,000 to $2500 so hopefully gas doesn’t get too high. Moving on to 

the Surveyor budget, not much for changes here, 1% increase. Life Insurance went up a bit about 47% but it is 

still only $15.00, nothing else particularly notable. GIS Budget, this went up 2%, this is basically Kevin’s position 

and a little bit for supplies and travel, printing and duplication, all personnel costs. The next is Revenue, fairly 

close to the 2020 actual budget. He is anticipating revenues to be about the same for next year although it’s fairly 

uncertain. Basically, Admin would like them to be a little bit careful and not too optimistic. Under Land Records 

Fees - the 2020 actual amount was $14,417.22 whereas last year it was $3500.00. The Town of Spring Lake 

bought all new double-sided signs for all everyone that didn’t have them. They bought poles and put them in for 

them. That was a one-time deal, kind of an anomaly. Surveyor revenue, last year $7100, basically this is the fee 

associated with review of CSM and Plats. This plat tonight was the first one that we have seen in a long time. The 

proposed expenditures out of Land Information Grant and Fund, he already went through those. Land Records 

Modernization Fund expenditure budget which contains a portion of those expenditures that were on the prior 

page. Land Records Grants in 2020, we got about $100,804.00 in grant revenues. We are actually getting a little 

less in our Base Budget Grant because we are seeing a little more activity in the Register of Deeds Office. The 

more fees we retain that go into our fund, the less the State gives us as a grant. Land Records Grants expenditure 
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is just the budget associated with the expenditures he went through. Wisconsin Fund which you may recall is the 

program through which they used to assist folks who met certain income requirements with replacing sanitary 

systems. That program was intended to sunset however, legislation was introduced this year, he understands that 

it passed, that made it so it didn’t go away, however there is no money associated with it so it’s not clear as to 

whether or not it’s going to come back in what kind of form or what kind of dollars will be available so he thought 

we should keep it as a budget because we may get some more dollars. That is the revenue side of things. Typically, 

we got about $15,000 that we would pass along to folks and we expended that same amount. The last page is our 

Capital Improvements Plan where we’ve got our vehicles on there as well as the total station for the surveyor. 

This goes out to 2025, he doesn’t intend to replace anything in that timeframe. Admin has stuck replacement in 

at 2025 and we will probably keep kicking that out a few years. We have relatively new vehicles and there is no 

reason to replace them. When we do replace survey equipment that is an eligible expense out of the Land Records 

Fund. As long as we still have those dollars that’s where they would come from. Otherwise, the others would be 

general fund expenditures. Gulbranson asked if you can charge expenses for vehicles to the Land Records fund? 

Pichotta stated no, that’s not really an eligible expense. Its more to create records, more access to land records for 

people. Aubart moved to approve the proposed 2022 Land Management Department Budget/Holst 

seconded. All in favor. Passed.        

 

Discuss take action on Travel/Training Requests. Pichotta stated he has no travel/training requests. 

  

Departmental Update and Future Agenda Items 

Pichotta stated there is nothing for the first meeting in September. It’s possible we will have something for 

September 15th but it’s also possible that we won’t. One of the things that we will need to do is take action on 

the fee schedule relating to accessory residences.  Until we do so, the fee is going to be $100. It’s also possible 

we will see another application for an accessory residence for the Town of El Paso.  

 

Motion to adjourn at 7:33pm by Gulbranson/Sanden seconded. Motion passed.  

Respectfully submitted by S. Koehler  


